#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO.: SC09-441** 

#### **QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION,**

Appellant,

VS.

### CHALFONTE CONDOMINIUM APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF CHALFONTE CONDOMINIUM APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

\_\_\_\_

On Review of Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Case Nos. 08-10009-HH and 08-11337-H

July 16, 2009

Stephen A. Marino, Jr. Fla. Bar No. 0079170
Danya J. Pincavage
Fla. Bar No. 0014616
Ver Ploeg & Lumpkin, P.A
100 SE 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, 30<sup>th</sup> Floor
Miami, Florida 33131-2151
Tel: (305) 577-3996

Fax: (305) 577-3558

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Florida Justice Association

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. TO CORRECT INEQUITIES IN PERMISSIBLE DISCOVERY AND RECOVERABLE DAMAGES, THIS COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THAT A CAUSE OF ACTION EXISTS UNDER FLORIDA'S COMMON LAW FOR AN INSURER'S BREACH OF THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING UNDER AN INSURANCE CONTRACT.	3
A. The Court Should Permit Discovery Of And Damages Arising From An Insurer's Delays	4
1. Consequential Damages Arising From An Insurer's Delay Are Recoverable In A First-Party Contract Action	6
2. The Claim File Is Not Irrelevant Or Work-Product Protected In A First-Party Contract Action	7
B. There Is No Reason To Bifurcate A Claim For Breach Of The Implied Warranty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing	9
II. FLORIDA STATUTE §627.701 IS INCORPORATED INTO EVERY PROPERTY INSURANCE POLICY ISSUED IN FLORIDA AND SHOULD BE ENFORCED	11
A. Violations Of A Statutory Regulation May Be Incorporated Into A Common Law Action	12
B. The Legislative Intent Of §627.701 Should Be Given Effect	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

1550 Brickell Assoc. v. QBE Ins. Co., 253 F.R.D. 697 (S.D. Fla. 2008)
Bogan v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co., 163 F.R.D. 460 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)
Continental Cas. Co. v. City of Jacksonville, 550 F.Supp.2d 1312
(M.D. Fla. 2007)10
Essex Builders Group, Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co., 485 F.Supp.2d 1302
(M.D. Fla. 2006)
German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis, 233 U.S. 389 (1914)
Harper v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co., 138 F.R.D. 655 (S.D. Ind. 1991)
Milinazzo v. State Farm Ins. Co., 247 F.R.D. 691 (S.D. Fla. 2007)
Pastor v. Union Central Life Ins. Co., 184 F.Supp.2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2002)10
Pete Rinaldi's Fast Foods, Inc. v. Great Amer. Ins. Co., 123 F.R.D. 198
(M.D. N.C. 1988)
Teachers Ins. Co. v. Berry, 901 (N.D. Fla. 1995)10
STATE CASES
Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ruiz, 899 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 2005)
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Executive Car and Truck Leasing, Inc., 494 So.2d 487  (Fla. 1986)
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Regar, 942 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)
Brown v. State, 719 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1998)
Citizens Ins. Co. v. Barnes, 124 So. 772 (Fla. 1929)
Foundation Health v. Westside EKG Associates, 944 So.2d 188 (Fla. 2006) 1, 12
Johnson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 828 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 2002)11
Manhattan Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Kujawa, 541 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 1989)4, 5
Republic National Life Ins. Co. v. Hiatt, 400 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 15, 16
Scott v. Rolling Hills Place Inc., 688 So.2d 937 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)
State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Valido, 662 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1995)
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet, 658 So.2d 55 (Fla. 1995)
State v. Goode, 830 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2002)12
United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Roberts, 541 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)14
STATE STATUTES
Fla. Stat. §624.155
Fla. Stat. §624.155(4)

Fla. Stat. §624.155(8)	7
Fla. Stat. §627.429	16
Fla. Stat. §627.635	16
Fla. Stat. §627.6515(2)	
Fla. Stat. §627.701	
Fla. Stat. §627.701(4)	
Fla. Stat. §627.701(4)(a)	
Fla. Stat. §627.70131(5)	9
Fla. Stat. §627.7263	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Choice of Law for Bad Faith Insurance Claims, 30 Tort (Fall 1994)	
The Nature of the Judicial Process, 66 (1921)
